

**In the Court of Special Judge Under POCSO Act(Additional District &  
Sessions Judge,1<sup>st</sup> Court), Sealdah, South 24-Parganas**  
**Special Case no 58 of 2025**

**Order No. 01 dated 25.08.2025**

Received the record from Ld. ACJM, Sealdah including written complaint, FIR (in closed envelope), transit remand, GDE , arrest memo , inspection memo, carbon copy of seizure list dated 19.08.2025 and rescue memo in c/w Manicktala PS case no. 79 dated 04.08.2025 u/s 137(2) of BNS and 6 of POCSO Act.

I.O. of the case has filed an application praying for recording the statement of Victim Girl under section 183 of BNSS on the ground assigned thereon. I have examined the said victim girl and she is willing to make her statement judicially under section 183 of BNSS. Accordingly the prayer of the I.O. in respect of recording of the statement of victim girl under section 183 of BNSS is allowed in the interest of the investigation.

Ld. 1st Judicial Magistrate, Sealdah is requested for recording of the statement of victim girl under section 183 of BNSS with necessary compliance under section 26(4) of POCSO Act.

I.O. of the case has also filed applications praying for Medico Legal examination of the accd person namely **Prince Kumar Mahto** and the VG. The prayer as submitted by the I.O. is justified and cogent in the interest of investigation; So prayer is allowed.

The H.O.D. of Forensic Science & State Medicine of RG Kar Medical College & Hospital is directed to cause the Medico Legal Examination of the accused **Prince Kumar Mahto and VG** in accordance with law.

Let a copy of this order be sent to The H.O.D. of Forensic Science & State Medicine of RG Kar Medical College & Hospital.

sd/-

(Anirban Das)/WB00691

Additional District & Sessions Judge,

1st Court, Sealdah

date-25.08.2025

Copy of order sent to:

The H.O.D. of Forensic Science & State Medicine of RG Kar Medical College & Hospital for information and n/a.

(Anirban Das)/WB00691

Additional District & Sessions Judge,

1st Court, Sealdah