

**Special case No. 58 of 2025**

**Later dated 25.08.2025.**

Received the record from the court of Ld. ACJM, Sealdah.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

The accused Prince Kumar Mahata is produced from JC.

The IO made a prayer for taking the accused in PC.

The case record was sent for recording of statement of the victim U/s 183 BNSS.

The case record is received after recording of the said statement.

I have perused the said statement.

It is very much clear that there was a romantic relation between the victim and the accused and the victim had left her place out of that romantic affair.

In my view, only for the reason that the victim is below 18 years of age is not enough to detain the accused in custody.

Moreover, the victim refused to get her medically examined.

Ld. Special PP raised strong objection.

Considering all aspects, I do not find any reason to send the accused in PC and accordingly, the prayer of the IO to take the accused in PC stands rejected at this stage.

The accused namely **Prince Kumar Mahata** may be released on interim bail up to **09.09.2025** on his furnishing bond of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each, one of whom must be local having sufficient landed property within the jurisdiction of the Sealdah Court or any Cash surety like NSC, KVP etc but not LCI policy or any bond and on condition that the said accused will provide his contact number to the IO and will be available to the IO on any time and date for the investigation of this case and that he will be available for his medico legal examination on the date as will be fixed by the IO and will meet the IO thrice in a week till completion of investigation and will not leave the jurisdiction of KMC without intimating the IO and without taking prior permission of the court subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Sealdah id, to JC.

If on bail to **09.09.2025** for appearance and IO's report.

Return CD.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah for information and taking necessary action.

Let another copy of this order sheet be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home for information with the direction to assist the IO.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).