

**Special case No. 58 of 2025**

**Order no. 5 dated 10.11.2025.**

The accused Prince Kumar Mahata is present with his Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Special PP is present.

By filing a petition, prayer was made to confirm the interim bail as granted by this court vide order dated 25.08.2025.

it appears that the said accused complied the direction of the court and accordingly, the interim bail is confirmed.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused also prayed for waiving of the condition to meet the IO.

As the investigation is still now going on, I am not in a position to recall the said condition and the condition as was imposed vide order dated 25.08.2025 will continue till completion of investigation.

Fix **17.12.2025** for appearance and IO's report.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).